

No. 11-10189

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS TREVINO, PETITIONER

v.

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant
Attorney General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ADAM W. ASTON
ANDREW S. OLDHAM
Deputy Solicitors General

JAMES P. SULLIVAN
ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
jonathan.mitchell@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	21
I. “ <i>Martinez</i> cause” should not excuse a Texas prisoner’s procedural default of an ineffectiveness claim	21
A. <i>Martinez</i> modified the procedural-default doctrine to solve an equitable problem peculiar to the state system at issue in that case.....	22
B. Texas’s system does not pose the equitable problem that prompted the Court to create <i>Martinez</i> cause.....	25
1. Texas provides new, conflict-free counsel and investigative funding for direct appeals in all death-penalty cases	26
2. Texas provides a new-trial mechanism for development of ineffectiveness claims	31
3. Prisoners have used Texas’s system to raise ineffectiveness claims on direct appeal	35
4. Trevino’s division-of-labor theory has no basis in law or fact	41
C. <i>Martinez</i> cause should not be extended to Texas because there is no equitable problem to be solved	45

III

II. Trevino’s case illustrates the equity of Texas’s system 48

 A. Trevino’s State-appointed appellate counsel routinely brought ineffectiveness claims on direct appeal..... 48

 B. Trevino did not raise his *Wiggins* claim on direct appeal because it is far from substantial 51

III. Texas’s equitable interests far outweigh Trevino’s..... 54

 A. Texas built its postconviction system in reliance on this Court’s assurances 54

 B. If this Court changes the rules, state courts should have an opportunity to adjudicate defaulted claims on the merits..... 58

Conclusion 61

Appendix — Hearing Transcript, *State v. Ibarra*, No. 96,634-C (54th Dist. Ct., McLennan County, Tex. Mar. 13, 1998)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aldrighetti v. State,
507 S.W.2d 770 (Tex. Crim. App. 1974).... 34

Andrews v. State,
159 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)..... 40

IV

Armstrong v. State,
2010 WL 359020
(Tex. Crim. App.
Jan. 27, 2010)..... 19, 38, 39, 45

Autry v. State,
27 S.W.3d 177 (Tex. App. 2000) 48

Blumenstetter v. State,
117 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App. 2003) 34

Bobby v. Van Hook,
558 U.S. 4 (2009) 53

Bone v. State,
77 S.W.3d 828
(Tex. Crim. App. 2002) 37, 39

Branch v. State,
335 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. App. 2011) 36

Brown v. Allen,
344 U.S. 443 (1953)..... 46

Burger v. Kemp,
483 U.S. 776 (1987)..... 51

Butler v. State,
716 S.W.2d 48 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986)..... 40

Case v. Nebraska,
381 U.S. 336 (1965)..... 54, 55

Calderon v. Ashmus,
523 U.S. 740 (1998) 27

Cannon v. State,
252 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).... 40

Carranza v. State,
960 S.W.2d 76 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)..... 34

Castille v. Peoples,
489 U.S. 346 (1989)..... 46

V

Champion v. State,
82 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. App. 2002) 35

Chapa v. State,
2008 WL 2601823
(Tex. App. July 2, 2008)..... 48

Chavez v. State,
6 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. App. 1999) 48

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... *passim*

Cone v. Bell,
556 U.S. 449 (2009)..... 56

Cooks v. State,
240 S.W.3d 906
(Tex. Crim. App. 2007) 32, 34

Corbet v. Johnson,
6 F. Cas. 524 (C.C.D. Va. 1805)..... 54

Coronado v. State,
2010 WL 1904999
(Tex. App. May 12, 2010)..... 49

Ex parte Davis,
866 S.W.2d 234 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).... 28

Ex parte Duffy,
607 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980).... 36

Edwards v. Carpenter,
529 U.S. 446 (2000)..... 47

Engle v. Isaac,
456 U.S. 107 (1982)..... 4, 56

Ex parte Evans,
964 S.W.2d 643 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).... 59

Evitts v. Lucey,
469 U.S. 387 (1985)..... 5, 22, 45, 47

VI

Fay v. Noia,
372 U.S. 391 (1963)..... 59

Freeman v. State,
167 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. App. 2005) 39

Garcia v. State,
97 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. App. 2003) 35

Garcia v. State,
887 S.W.2d 862 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).... 36

Goodspeed v. State,
187 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).... 37

Gross v. State,
2005 WL 1552730
(Tex. App. July 6, 2005)..... 48

Harrington v. Richter,
131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)..... 3, 53, 56

Harris v. Reed,
489 U.S. 255 (1989)..... 60

Henry v. Mississippi,
379 U.S. 443 (1965)..... 55

Hobbs v. State,
298 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).... 33

Huizar v. State,
966 S.W.2d 702 (Tex. App. 1998) 48

Ibarra v. Thaler,
687 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2012) 27

Jackson v. State,
973 S.W.2d 954
(Tex. Crim. App. 1998) 36, 39

Jackson v. State,
877 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).... 36

Johnson v. State,
467 S.W.2d 247 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971).... 34

VII

Jordan v. State,
883 S.W.2d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).... 33

Ex parte Kerr,
2009 WL 874005
(Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 1, 2009) 50

Kerr v. State,
No. 72,261
(Tex. Crim. App. June 18, 1997) 49, 50

Knight v. Knight,
3 P. Wms. 331,
24 Eng. Rep. 1088 (Ch. 1734)..... 54

Lair v. State,
265 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. App. 2008) 39

Lambrix v. Singletary,
520 U.S. 518 (1997)..... 3

Lara v. State,
2010 WL 3249913
(Tex. App. Aug. 18, 2010) 48

Lopez v. State,
343 S.W.3d 137
(Tex. Crim. App. 2011) 37, 44

Ex parte Lucero,
No. 48,593-01-C (251st Dist. Ct.,
Potter County, Tex. Feb. 9, 2010) 50

Mahavier v. State,
2011 WL 2150429
(Tex. App. June 1, 2011)..... 48

Mallett v. State,
65 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)..... 39

Martinez v. Ryan,
132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)..... *passim*

VIII

<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 74 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	33
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 675 S.W.2d 573 (Tex. App. 1984)	48
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	31
<i>Massingill v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 733 (Tex. App. 1999)	35
<i>Mata v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)....	36
<i>Ex parte Matamoros</i> , 2011 WL 6241295 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 14, 2011)	59
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)....	36
<i>McIntire v. State</i> , 698 S.W.2d 652 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)....	33
<i>Ex parte McPherson</i> , 32 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	59
<i>Medeiros v. State</i> , 733 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. App. 1987)	48
<i>Ex parte Medina</i> , 361 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)....	59
<i>Menefield v. State</i> , 363 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)....	36
<i>Milburn v. State</i> , 15 S.W.3d 267 (Tex. App. 2000)	40
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 33 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	36

IX

Ex parte Moreno,
245 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).... 59

Motley v. State,
773 S.W.2d 283 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).... 36

Murdock v. City of Memphis,
87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875) 3

Murray v. Carrier,
477 U.S. 478 (1986)..... *passim*

Myers v. Collins,
919 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1990) 46

Oldham v. State,
977 S.W.2d 354 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).... 32

People v. Fackelman,
802 N.W.2d 552 (Mich. 2011) 35

People v. Ginther,
212 N.W.2d 922 (Mich. 1973) 35

Pratt v. State,
2010 WL 546529
(Tex. App. Feb. 17, 2010)..... 36

Prudhomme v. State,
28 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. App. 2000) 35

Ramirez v. State,
2004 WL 2997747
(Tex. App. Dec. 29, 2004)..... 48

Randle v. State,
847 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).... 26

Reyes v. State,
849 S.W.2d 812
(Tex. Crim. App. 1993) 32, 33, 37, 44

Robertson v. State,
187 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).... 36

<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	28, 41, 44
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	50, 52
<i>Rosa v. State</i> , 2005 WL 2038175 (Tex. App. Aug. 25, 2005)	36
<i>Rosales v. State</i> , 841 S.W.2d 368 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)....	36
<i>Rowland v. State</i> , 219 P.3d 1212 (Kan. 2009)	35
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	3
<i>Rylander v. State</i> , 101 S.W.3d 107 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)....	37
<i>Sarabia v. State</i> , 2006 WL 2056109 (Tex. App. July 26, 2006).....	48
<i>Segundo v. State</i> , 662 S.W.2d 798 (Tex. App. 1983)	48
<i>Shanklin v. State</i> , 190 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. App. 2005)	39
<i>Shore v. State</i> , 2007 WL 4375939 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 12, 2007)	40
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 286 S.W.3d 333 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)....	33
<i>State v. Choice</i> , 319 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. App. 2008)	36
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 967 S.W.2d 540 (Tex. App. 1998)	36

XI

State v. Jones, 2004 WL 231309
(Tex. Crim. App.
Jan. 28, 2004)..... 7, 19, 32, 35

State v. Mayfield,
2010 WL 2373274
(Tex. App. June 15, 2010)..... 36

State v. Medina,
2003 WL 21939417
(Tex. App. Aug. 14, 2003) 36

State v. Morales,
253 S.W.3d 686 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).... 36

State v. Pilkinton,
7 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App. 1999) 36

State v. Spreitz,
39 P.3d 525 (Ariz. 2002) 5

State v. Thomas,
768 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. App. 1989) 36

State v. Van Cleave,
716 P.2d 580 (Kan. 1986) 35

Thompson v. State,
9 S.W.3d 808
(Tex. Crim. App. 1999) 19, 35, 36, 37

Ex parte Torres,
943 S.W.2d 469
(Tex. Crim. App. 1997) 36, 39, 40

Trevino v. State,
565 S.W.2d 938
(Tex. Crim. App. 1978) 32, 34

Vasquez v. State,
2012 WL 4826966
(Tex. App. Oct. 11, 2012) 36

XII

Vasquez v. State,
830 S.W.2d 948 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).... 40

Wainwright v. Sykes,
433 U.S. 72 (1977) *passim*

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... *passim*

Williams v. State,
301 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).... 40

Williams v. State,
780 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).... 35

Ex parte Young,
418 S.W.2d 824 (Tex. Crim. App. 1967).... 55

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const. amend. VI 1, 18, 39, 60

28 U.S.C. 2254(b) 3

28 U.S.C. 2254(c)..... 3

28 U.S.C. 2254(d) 2, 56, 57

28 U.S.C. 2261(d) 27

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 42

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 2A(a)..... 42

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 3(a) . 41, 42

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 3(b) 42

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 3(d) 42

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5..... 16

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 26.04(j)(2)..... 43

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 26.052 6, 13, 28

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 26.052(j)..... 26

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 26.052(k)..... *passim*

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 26.052(l)..... *passim*

XIII

Act of May 22, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 837, Tex. Gen. Laws 3495 (1999)	28, 29
Act of May 20, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 803, Tex. Gen. Laws 3431 (1999)	29
Habeas Corpus Reform Act, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 319, Tex. Gen. Laws 2764 (1995)	6, 28
Tex. R. App. P. 21.....	31, 32
Tex. R. App. P. 21.4.....	34
Tex. R. App. P. 21.6.....	34
Tex. R. App. P. 21.7.....	32
Tex. R. App. P. 21.8.....	34
Tex. R. App. P. 33.1.....	44
Miscellaneous:	
Frank B. Cross & James F. Spriggs, II, <i>The Most Important (and Best) Supreme Court Opinions and Justices</i> , 60 Emory L.J. 407 (2010)	58
43A George E. Dix & John M. Schmolesky, <i>Texas Practice Series</i> (3d ed. 2011)	7, 32
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (6th ed. 2009)	23, 56, 58
Lawrence J. Fox, <i>Making the Last Chance Meaningful: Predecessor Counsel's Ethical Duty to the Capital Defendant</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 1181 (2003)	58
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>State Court Forfeitures of Federal Rights</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1128 (1986).....	59

XIV

Eve B. Primus, *Structural Reform in Criminal Defense*, 92 Cornell L. Rev. 679 (2007) 56

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on Equity Pleadings* (1894) 54

William F. Young, Jr., *Book Review*, 32 Tex. L. Rev. 483 (1954) 23

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989) 20, 26, 43, 45

Annual Report for the Texas Judiciary 2011, <http://www.courts.state.tx.us/pubs/AR2011/toc.htm> 58

Appellant’s Brief, *Trevino v. State*, No. AP-72,851 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 4, 1998) 14

Debate on Tex. S.B. 440 on the Floor of the House, 74th Leg., R.S. (May 18, 1995) 1

Hearings on Tex. H.B. 1562, Before House Comm. on Criminal Jurisprudence, 73d Leg., R.S. (May 10, 1993) 6, 28

Hearings on Tex. H.B. 1562, Before House Comm. on Criminal Jurisprudence, 73d Leg., R.S. (Apr. 14, 1993) 29

House Comm. on Criminal Jurisprudence, Interim Report to the 74th Texas Legislature (Nov. 1994) 6, 30

House Research Organization, After the Death Sentence: Appeals, Clemency and Representation, Special Legislative Report No. 188 (Apr. 4, 1994) 30

House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 1562, 73d Leg., R.S. (May 10, 1993) 30

XV

Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis,
Tex. H.B. 1752, 76th Leg., R.S.
(May 10, 1999) 29

Spangenberg Group,
*A Study of Representation of Capital Cases
in Texas* (1993)..... 29

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice
Statistics, Federal Habeas Corpus Review
Challenging State Court Criminal
Convictions (1995) 58
